
,

J STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LAE3OR  DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

In the matter of

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
HISTORICAL COMMISSION

-and-

CONNECTICUT EMPLOYEES
UNION INDEPENDENT (CEUI)

Case No. SPP-12,496

Decision No. 2903

March 25, 1991.

A P P E A R A N C E S :

Frank R. Bochniewicz
for the State

Edward T. Lynch, Jr., E&q.
for the Union

DECISIONANDORDEX

On November 7, 1989, the Connecticut Employees Union Independent (CEUI
or the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the State of Connecticut,
Historical Con-mission and Office of Labor Relations (the State) had engaged
and were engaging in practices prohibited by the State Employee Relations
Act (the Act). In substance, the Union charged that the State was refusing
to negotiate wages, hours of work, and working conditions for certain
employees at the Newgate  Prison for whom the State had recognized the Union
as exclusive bargaining representative.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the matter was brought before the Labor Board for a hearing on May 3, 1990,
at which the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full
opportunity was provided to present evidence , examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument. The parties filed post-hearing briefs, the
last of which was received on June 26, 1990.

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act, and represents a unit of State employees known as the NP-2 bargaining
unit.

Newgate  Prison is a tourist attraction administered by the State
Histozical  Commission. (Tr. p.38)

4. From at least 1969, the employees working at Newgate  Prison were
classified as Guide. Sometime in the 1980's,  they were reclassified to
Summer Worker. (Exh.17)

5. The guides are employed from the first week in May to the first or
second week in November of each year. (Tr.pp. 27, 44)

6. The guides work a 35-hour week from May to November, Wednesday
through Sunday. (Tr.pp. 27, 44-45)

7. Although guides are officially hired each year, one guide has
worked for eleven years and another for thirteen. (Tr.pp. 27, 44, 46)

8. In June, 1988, the guides at Newgate  Prison filed a petition (SE-
11,387) for recognition as a bargaining unit. (Tr.p. 14, Ex. 4)

9. The Union, when it became aware of the guides' petition, took the
position that the guides were in the NP-2 bargaining unit and intervened in
the petition proceedings. (Tr.p. 14)

10. The outcome of the petition was an agreement, which reads in
pertinent part:

In full and final resolution of Labor petition SE-11,387,
State of Connecticut Historical Commission and the Union
of Newgate  Prison Guides, the parties agree to the
following:

1. There shall be two positions established in the Guide
classification at the Newgate  Prison effective May
through October 1988 and the employees in the Guide
positions shall be the lead workers for the employees
in the Summer Worker positions. This provision shall
not be interpreted as a guarantee of any minimum
staffing level in the future.

2. Ed Reinhold and Christopher Riley shall be
assigned to these Guide positions for the period of
May through October 1988 and shall have a salary rate
of $8.01 per hour. If either or both.of  these
individuals are employed at the Newgate Prison to
function as lead worker(s) during the period of May
through October 1989, his (or their) salary rate shall
be $8.34 per hour.
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Section Two: This Agreement shall pertain to those employees

whose job titles fall within the above cited certification
and shall not apply to nonpermanent employees defined as
those who are appointed on a temporary, emergency, or
seasonal basis...

(Ex. 21)

14. On or about August 2, 1989, Ellen Carter, the State's
Representative, wrote to Harold Lynch, Assistant Agent for the Labor Board,
advising him that "the State will voluntarily recognize the CEUI, NP-2
bargaining unit , as the representative for Newgate  Prison employees" and
asking that the three pending petitions be dismissed. (Ex. 8)

15. On or about August 9, 1989, Joy Bylan, the Union's Representative,
wrote the following letter to Carter:

I have your letter of August 2nd, in which you have advised
the State Board that you are going to voluntarily
recognize our Union as a Representative for the Newgate
Prison Guides. With that in mind, it is my understanding
that they will be covered under the NP-2 Bargaining Unit
Contract presently in effect and shall be entitled to all
rights and benefits therein.

(Exh.9)

16. Carter replied to Bylan by letter dated August 17, 1989, stating
the following:

While there may be some issues concerning these employees
that should be discussed between the State and the Union,
it is our position that the recognition of an exclusive
bargaining representative does not in and of itself
confer any particular rights or benefits. The parties
have just concluded the negotiation process for a
successor agreement lasting approximately eighteen months
and culminating in the interest arbitration award of July
20, 1989. The new agreement will be in effect until June
30, 1991, and it contains a provision stating "This
Agreement shall pertain to those employees whose job
titles falls within the above cited certification and
shall not apply to nonpermanent employees defined as
those who are appointed on a temporary, emergency, or
seasonal basis." (Emphasis added) Based on this
explicit contract language, I must disagree with your
conclusion about the Newgate Prison Guides' entitlement
to "all rights and benefits therein", since they are
clearly temporary and/or seasonal employees.
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The issue,of  rights and benefits, however, is totally
distinct from the relief sought by the unit
modification/clarification petitions and is more
properly addressed at a later time and/or in a
different forum."

(Ex. 10)

17. On September 1, 1989, Bylan replied with the following letter:

I have your letter of August 17, 1989. I fail to understand
how you voluntarily recognize the Newgate  Guides as being
in the NP-2 Bargaining Unit, and then indicate they are
not covered by the NP-2 Contract.

We are therefore requesting that we meet with you
immediately to negotiate as to the appropriate wages,
hours and conditions of employment for these employees.

For your information, a Newgate  Guide called Judy Warfield
today and was told she is still classified as a summer
worker.

(Exh. 11)

18. On September 27, 1989, Bylan wrote Carter again, requesting
negotiations on these positions.

19. On October 20, 1989, Carter notified Bylan that the matter of
negotiations over these positions would be handled by John Nord, who would
be contacting her.

20. On October 27, 1989, Nord responded as follows:

Although the State voluntarily recognized the job
classification of Newgate  Prison Guides to be included in
the NP-2 unit there presently does [sic] not exist any
employees qualified in the job title.

As you are aware Article 1, Section Two of the 1988-91
NP-2 Contract specifically excludes "...temporary,
emergency or seasonal..." employees.

Just as a seasonal Maintainer II is excluded from the
Agreement so are summer workers and seasonal Newgate
Prison Guides.

When the Historical Commission appoints employees not now
excluded they will automatically receive all entitled
contract benefits. However, until such time, it makes no
sense to negotiate over someone who does not exist at
this time and may not until next year."

(Exhibit 15)
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21. Since the date of that letter, the State has not bargained with
the Union with regard to the guides at Newgate  Prison. (Tr. p.26)

22. The Union filed this complaint in November, 1989.(Tr.  p.26,  Ex. 1)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The State's voluntary recognition of the gu
within the NP-2 collective bargaining unit, modified
guides and obligated the State to bargain over these

ides' positions to be
the unit to include the
newly created

positions.

DISCUSSION

The Act spec i
of Connecticut or

fies that it is a prohibited practice for either the State
the exclusive bargaining representative to refuse to

bargain in good faith. Section 5-272(a)4  of the Act states:

Employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited
from . . . (4) refusing to bargain collectively in good
faith with an employee organization which has been
designated . . . as the exclusive bargaining representative
of employees in an appropriate unit.,.

The Union alleges in its complaint that the State has refused to
bargain concerning the wages,
position.

hours, and conditions of employment of this

The State, on the other hand, argues that there was no obligation to
bargain with the Union because the binding arbitration award rendered prior
to the State's offer of recognition specifically excluded seasonal employees
and, since these employees are clearly seasonal; they are excluded from -
contract coverage. In addition, the State argues that this matter is in
reality a contract issue more properly decided through the grievance
arbitration process.

We conclude that the record shows that the State has failed to barga
in good faith in violation of Section 5-272(a)(4), and the aguments it
raises in its defense are not relevant to the disposition of the case.

in

The Guides at Newgate  Prison have shown an interest in collective
bargaining for some time. Their first petition was filed in June, 1988, and
they filed two subsequent petitions in addition to the petition filed on
their behalf by the Union.

In 1988, the State agreed with the Union to salaries for the Guides
without recognizing their inclusion in the bargaining unit. Subsequent to
this agreement , and anticipated by the agreement, the Union filed its
petition to include these employees. Evidently the Guides did not feel
progress was being made on the Union's petition and so filed their own
petitions, one for inclusion in the Union unit and one for their own
separate unit.
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An informal conference was held on the pending petitions and a second
conference was scheduled for August 8, 1989. However, before that
conference, Ellen Carter wrote on behalf of the State voluntarily
recognizing the Union as "the representative under C.G.S. Section 5-270 et
seq. for the Newgate  Prison employees covered by the petitions."

This language is not ambiguous. The State has recognized that these
employees are part of the bargaining unit represented by the Union, the nP-2
unit. The State points out that its recognition makes moot the petitions
pending which would make the employees part of the VP-~  unit and requires
the dismissal of the petition for a separate unit.

The Union, after receiving a copy of the State's letter, wrote
confirming that the employees were now covered by the NP-2 Bargaining Unit
Contract and entitled to all rights and benefits therein.

However, at that point, the State expressed its opinion about the
meaning of the recognition. The State argued that the employees, although
now recognized by the State as belonging to the bargaining unit, were
excluded from the unit by the negotiations just concluded with the rendering
of the interest arbitration award.

One of the issues presented to the interest arbitrator was the
recognition clause. The language awarded, which constituted the Union's
last best offer, provides that the Agreement does not pertain to
"nonpermanent employees defined as those who are appointed on a temporary,
emergency, or seasonal basis." The State quoted this language as defeating
the claim of the Newgate Prison employees to rights and benefits under the
contract.

At the time the current contract was negotiated and the interest
arbitration took place, the Newgate  employees were not included in the
bargaining unit.
of negotiations

Their petitions were only pending during the final stages
, and the State extended recognition only after the interest

arbitration award had been made. A recognition agreement defines the
bargaining unit at the time it is reached. Coventry Board of Education,
Decision No. 1438-A (1977). Therefore, the State's claim that the rights of
these employees were disposed of in the negotiations is incorrect.

When the State recognized the union, in its August 2nd letter, as the
bargaining representative for these employees, this can only be seen as a
modification of the unit. The State's letter, in fact, describes its action
as agreeing "with the unit modification/clarification sought in Case No. SE-
11,874.l~

If the State's argument prevails, then the unit represented by the
Union has not been modified. The State has performed a null act by its
voluntary recognition. The employees are included by the recognition but
excluded again by contract language negotiated before they were part of the
unit. We refuse to support such a tortured interpretation.
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, When the State recognized the Union as the exclusive bargaining
representative for these employees, it agreed to a modification of the unit
to include these employees. The recognition clause outlines the bargaining
unit as either by certification of this Board or by mutual agreement of the
parties. The phrase "or by agreement of the parties" permits the parties to
modify the unit by the very method in which these guides were recognized in
the present case.

In short, our holding in this case rests upon the one simple fact of
the State's voluntary agreement to recognize the employees at the Newgate
Prison. This recognition obligated the State to bargain collectively with
the Union concerning their wages, hours, and conditions of employment.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the State Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the State of Connecticut shall

I. Cease and desist from refusing recognition under the NP-2
bargaining unit of the employees of Newgate  Prison who were the subject of
the State's recognition letter of August 2, 1989;

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds
will effectuate the policies of the Act;

(a) Negotiate with the Union upon request concerning the wages,
hours, and conditions of employment of the Newgate  Prison
employees:

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place
where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision
and Order in its entirety; and

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
office at 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut,
within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order
of the steps taken by the State of Connecticut to comply
therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low, Chairman

s/Susan R. Meredith
Susan R. Meredith
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To:

Raymond A. Meany,  Jr., Director of Personnel and L.R.
State Office Building
Hartford, Ct. 06106

Peter Allen, Labor Relations Operations Manager
DAS-OLR
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, Ct. 06106

Frank Bochniewicz, L.R. Specialist
DAS-OLR
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, Ct. 06106

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Joy C. Bylan, Staff Director
CEUI
P.O. Box 1268
Middletown, Ct. 06457

Edward T. Lynch, Jr., Esq.
Esienberg, Anderson, Michalik & Lynch
136 West Main Street, P.O. Box 2950
New Britain, Ct. 06050

CERTIFIED (RRR)
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